The Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Listing
Rule 13.3.3R, and in a manner consistent with the accounting policies of WH Smith in preparing its
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2019.

The Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
due to its nature, it addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent WH Smith’s
actual financial position or results following Completion.

PwC’s report on the Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information is set out in Section B of this Part IV.

In addition to the matters noted above the Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information does not reflect
the effect of anticipated synergies and efficiencies or the related costs of achieving those synergies
associated with the Acquisition.

68

1. Unaudited pro Forma statement of net assets relating to the Enlarged Group

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets as at 31 August 2019

Adjustments

(£ millions)

WH Smith
As at

31 August
2019

MRG
As at

30 December
2018

Net
proceeds
of the
Placing

Debt
financing

adjustments
Acquisition
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged
Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6
Non-current assets
Goodwill ..... 176 161 — — 123 460
Other intangible assets ..... 49 — — — — 49
Property, plant and equipment ..... 201 31 — — — 232
Investments in joint ventures ..... 4 — — — — 4
Deferred tax assets ..... 8 — — — — 8
Trade and other receivables ..... 10 1 — — — 11

448 193 — — 123 764
Current assets
Inventories ..... 174 15 — — — 189
Trade and other receivables ..... 73 6 — — — 79
Derivative financial assets ..... 2 — — — — 2
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 49 4 152 199 (329) 75

298 25 152 199 (329) 345
Total assets ..... 746 218 152 199 (206) 1,109
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (250) (16) — — 1 (265)
Bank overdrafts and other borrowings ..... (15) (1) — — 1 (15)
Retirement benefit obligations ..... (1) — — — — (1)
Obligations under finance leases ..... (5) — — — — (5)
Current tax liabilities ..... (7) (1) — — — (8)
Short-term provisions ..... (1) — — — — (1)

(279) (18) — — 2 (295)
Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations ..... (3) — — — — (3)
Bank overdraft and other borrowings ..... (200) (111) — (199) 111 (399)
Long-term provisions ..... (4) — — — — (4)
Obligations under finance leases ..... (9) — — — — (9)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (3) (1) — — — (4)
Other non-current liabilities ..... (11) (3) — — — (14)

(230) (115) — (199) 111 (433)
Total liabilities ..... (509) (133) — (199) 113 (728)
Total net assets ..... 237 85 152 — (93) 381

(1) The net assets of WH Smith as at 31 August 2019 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the WH Smith audited
financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2019 incorporated by reference into this document.

(2) The net assets of MRG as at 30 December 2018 have been extracted from the MRG audited historical financial information for the
period ended 30 December 2018, set out in Section A of Part III (Historical Financial Information of the MRG Group) of this document.
The information has been translated from USD to GBP using the closing exchange rate at 31 August 2019 of US$1.22:£1.

[…]

The adjustment to goodwill represents the increase to goodwill that will be generated as a result of the Acquisition. No fair value adjustments
have been made as these are unknown at the date of this Circular.

The adjustment to cash includes deductions for the headline cash consideration of £315 million less the Acquisition costs associated with the
Acquisition of £10 million less the MRG cash at 30 December 2018 of £4 million not acquired.

The adjustment to current and non-current borrowings of £1 million and £111 million, respectively, reflects MRG’s existing term loan and
revolving credit facility of £110 million and £2 million, respectively, net of debt issuance costs, which are not being acquired.

(6) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of WH Smith since 31 August 2019 or MRG since 30 December 2018.

2. Unaudited pro forma income statement relating to the Enlarged Group

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 August 2019

WH Smith
Year ended

MRG
Year ended Adjustments Unaudited

(£ millions)
31 August

2019
30 December

2018
Debt financing
adjustments

Acquisition
costs

pro forma
Enlarged Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
Continuing operations
Revenue ..... 1,397 138 — — 1,535
Group operating profit/(loss) 140 13 — (10) 143
Finance costs ..... (5) (10) 4 — (11)
Profit/(loss) before tax . . . . 135 3 4 (10) 132
Income tax expense ..... (27) — (1) 1 27
Profit/(loss) for the year . . . . 108 3 3 (9) 105

(1) The income statement of WH Smith for the year-ended 31 August 2019 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the audited WH Smith consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2019
incorporated by reference in Section 11 of Part VI of this document.

(2) The income statement of MRG for the year ended 30 December 2018 has been extracted from the historical financial
information of MRG for the year ended 30 December 2018, as set out in Section A of Part III of this document. The
information has been translated from USD to GBP using the average exchange rate for the year ended 31 August